of commercial space”.    

B. Definitions. The following definitions under Section 1.3 of the Phase 1 Agreement shall 

be amended and restated as follows:  

1. Monetary Obligation. Sections 1.3(g) and 1.3(g)(1) are hereby amended whereby 
the references to “one million five hundred thirty-five thousand dollars 
($1,535,000)” are replaced with “five million seven hundred ninety-five thousand 
two hundred thirty-six dollars ($5,795,236)”.     

2. Project. Section 1.3(i) is hereby amended whereby the reference to “82 general 
occupancy rental units” is replaced with “260 general occupancy rental units and 
4,403 sq. ft. of commercial space”. 

C. Exhibits. The following exhibits of the Phase 1 Agreement shall be replaced with the

[...]

Section 2.2(b) is hereby amended whereby the references 
to “October 1, 2025” and “March 31, 2027” are replaced with “December 31, 2026” 
and “November 30, 2028” respectively.  

2. Guaranty of Minimum Construction Costs. Section 2.2(c) is hereby amended 

whereby the reference to “seventeen million two hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($17,220,000.00)” is replaced with “fifty-two million dollars ($52,000,000)”.  

3. Taxes.  

i. Minimum Assessment. Section 2.6(b) is hereby amended whereby the reference 

to “twelve million six hundred twenty-two thousand dollars ($12,622,000.00)” 
is replaced with “forty-one million six hundred fifty-nine thousand six hundred 
dollars ($41,659,600)” and the reference to “tax year 2028” is replaced with 
“tax year 2029”. 

ii. Deficiency PILOT. Section 2.6(c) is hereby amended whereby the reference to 

“January 1, 2028” is replaced with “January 1, 2029”.  In addition, a sentence 
is added to the end of Section 2.6(c), stating, “The Developer’s default of the

[...]

Minimum Assessment for a particular tax year is deemed cured upon 
Developer’s timely payment of the Deficiency PILOT for the same tax year.”   

E. City Obligations. 

1. Project Assistance and Pay-As-You-Go Payment Schedule. Section 3.1 and 3.1(a) 

are hereby amended whereby the reference to “one million five hundred thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($1,535,000.00)” is replaced with “five million seven hundred 
ninety-five thousand two hundred thirty-six dollars ($5,795,236)”.  

F. Conditions Precedent to City Obligations. 

1. Article IV is hereby amended whereby the reference “December 31, 2026” is 

replaced with “December 31, 2027”. 

2. Financing Commitment. Section 4.4 is hereby amended whereby the reference to 
“seventeen million two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($17,220,000.00)” is 
replaced with “fifty-two million dollars ($52,000,000)”. 

G. Developer’s Default – Remedies. Section 7.1(a) is hereby amended to add the following 

underlined language to the second sentence therein: “In addition, and without limitation, 
except as specifically provided otherwise herein, the City shall have the following specific